

09-3032

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

BEKHZOD BAKHTIYAROVICH YUSUPOV,

Petitioner,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION
APPEALS**

**AMENDED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
HUMAN RIGHTS INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND
REMAND**

HUMAN RIGHTS INSTITUTE
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
Naureen Shah
Counsel for *Amicus*
435 W. 116th St., Box B-28
New York, New York 10027
(212) 854-2795

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIII

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT4

I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS A CRUCIAL CHECK ON EXPANSIVE APPLICATION OF THE NATIONAL SECURITY BAR, WHICH MAY ERRONEOUSLY DEPRIVE BONA FIDE REFUGEES OF IMPORTANT PROTECTION AND IMPOSE SEVERE CONSEQUENCES.4

II. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER INTERNATIONAL LAW AND PRACTICE IN REVIEWING THE BIA’S APPLICATION OF THE NATIONAL SECURITY BAR.8

III. THE BIA’S APPLICATION OF THE NATIONAL SECURITY BAR IGNORES THIS COURT’S REQUIREMENT OF A ‘MORE CERTAIN DETERMINATION’ AND RUNS COUNTER TO INTERNATIONAL LAW AND PRACTICE.....9

IV. THE BIA’S SPECULATIVE ANALYSIS IS ANTITHETICAL TO THE PURPOSES OF INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE PROTECTION AND DEPARTS FROM INTERNATIONAL PRACTICE.....15

A. The BIA’s Reliance on the Extradition Request Subverts Traditional Values of the American Asylum System and International Refugee Law.15

B. The BIA’s Reasoning Amounts to Impermissible “Guilt by Association,” Putting the U.S. Out of Step With International Practice.....	20
C. The BIA’s Reliance on Yusupov’s Viewing of Internet Videos Thwarts International Refugee Law’s Purpose of Protecting Political Expression.	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes & Regulations

8 U.S.C. § 412(a) 7

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(i)23

8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(3)(B) 7

8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(6)..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(3)(D)..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(d)(2)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.17(a)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.17(d)(1)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.17(d)(3)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.18(c)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 241.14 (a)..... 7

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(i)27

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2 5

8 C.F.R. § 1003.23 5

U.S. Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	9
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	29
<i>Dia v. Ashcroft</i> , 353 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Diaz-Zanatta v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	28
<i>Khouzam v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 549 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	28
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 576 (2003).....	9
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	22
<i>Lukwago v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	22
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1159 (2009).....	8, 9, 10
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	28
<i>Perez v. Neubert</i> , 611 F.Supp. 830 (D. N.J. 1985)	25
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	29
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	9
<i>Sandie v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 562 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961)	22
<i>Shah v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 446 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2006).....	16

<i>Singh v. Gonazales</i> , 417 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	28
<i>Xu Sheng Gao v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 500 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Yusupov v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 518 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Yusupov v. Lowe</i> , 06-CV-1804 (M.D. Pa. 2006)	8

Foreign Cases

<i>A v. Sec’y of State</i> , [2005] UKHL 71, [2006] 2 A.C. 221	19
<i>Ahani v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)</i> , [2002] 1 S.C.R. 72, 2002 SCC 2.....	12
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Zaoui</i> , [2004] NZCA 244	23
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Zaoui (Zaoui II)</i> , [2005] NZSC 38	11
<i>B v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2008 SC/9/2005 (S.I.A.C.).....	24
<i>Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration) v. Mahjoub</i> , 2006 F.C. 1503	12, 19
<i>DD v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2007 SC/42 (S.I.A.C.)	13
<i>Kaddari v. Minister for Immigration & Multicultural Affairs</i> , 98 F.C.R. 597 (2000).....	11
<i>In re Charkoui</i> [2007] 1 S.C.R. 350 (Can.)	19
<i>In re Harkat</i> , 2005 F.C. 393.....	19
<i>M v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2004 SC/17/2002 (S.I.A.C.).....	14
<i>Matter of XXXXX</i> , No. A8-01297 (Immigration and Refugee Board of Canada 2009)	24

<i>PP v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2007 SC/54/2006 (S.I.A.C.).....	24
<i>Omar Othman v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2007 SC/15/2005 (S.I.A.C.).....	12, 19
<i>Refugee Appeal No. 74540</i> (N.Z. Refugee Status Appeals Authority Aug. 1, 2003)	17
<i>Sihali v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2007 SC/38/2005 (S.I.A.C.).....	13, 14, 24
<i>Suresh v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)</i> , [2002] 1 S.C.R. 3, 2002 SCC 1	11, 20, 23
<i>U v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2007 SC/32/2005 (S.I.A.C.)	13
<i>W v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2007 SC/34/2005 (S.I.A.C.).....	12
<i>Z v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2007 SC/37/2005 (S.I.A.C.).....	13

International Treaties and Foreign Laws

American Convention on Human Rights, art. 13, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 (signed by U.S. June 1, 1977).....	28
Anti-terrorism, Crime and Security Act, 2001, c. 24, § 21 (U.K.)	14
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, art. 33, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150	9
Inter-American Convention Against Terrorism, art. 14, <i>opened for signature</i> Mar. 6, 2002, 42 I.L.M. 19 (2003).....	18
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 19, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (ratified by U.S. Sept. 8, 1992).....	28
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, art. 15, 39, <i>opened for signature</i> Jan. 10, 2000, I.L.M. 270 (2000), 2178 U.N.T.S. 229	18

International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings, art. 12, <i>opened for signature</i> Jan. 12, 1998, 37 I.L.M. 249 (1998), 2149 U.N.T.S. 284	18
Refugee Convention, Travaux Préparatoires, UN Doc. A/CONF.2/SR.16, at 8 (Jul. 11, 1951)	20
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, art. 19, G.A. Res. 217A, U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948)	28

Other Authorities

Geoff Gilbert, <i>Current Issues in the Application of the Exclusion Clauses</i> , in Refugee Protection in International Law 425 (UNHCR 2003)	19
Guy S. Goodwin-Gill & Jane McAdam, <i>The Refugee in International Law</i> 356 (3d ed. 2007)	16
Atle Grahl-Madsen, <i>The Status of Refugees in International Law</i> (vol. II, 1972)	6
Atle Grahl-Madsen, <i>Commentary on the Refugee Convention, 1951</i> (UNHCR 1997)	20
James C. Hathaway, <i>The Rights of Refugees Under International</i> <i>Law</i> (2005)	6
James C. Hathaway & Michelle Foster, <i>Internal Protection/Relocation/Flight</i> <i>Alternative as an Aspect of Refugee Status Determination</i> , in <i>Refugee</i> <i>Protection in International Law</i> 385 (UNHCR 2003)	27
Elihu Lauterpacht & Daniel Bethlehem, <i>The Scope and Content of the Principle of</i> <i>Non-refoulement: Opinion</i> , in <i>Refugee Protection in International Law</i> 87 (UNHCR 2003)	10, 23
Linda Piwowarczyk, <i>Seeking Asylum: A Mental Health Perspective</i> , 16 <i>Geo.</i> <i>Immigr. L.J.</i> 155 (2001)	5
Matthew E. Price, <i>Politics or Humanitarianism: Uncovering the Political Roots of</i> <i>Asylum</i> , 19 <i>Geo. Immigr. L.J.</i> 277 (2005)	16, 17

Jaya Ramji-Nogales et al., <i>Refugee Roulette: Disparities in Asylum Adjudication</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 295 (2007).....	6
Rachel D. Settlage, <i>Affirmatively Denied: The Detrimental Effects of a Reduced Grant Rate for Affirmative Asylum Seekers</i> , 27 B.U. Int'l L.J. 61 (2009)	6
Office of the UNHCR, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> , para. 154 (reedited Jan. 1992)	10
Office of the UNHCR, <i>Note on the Principle of Non-Refoulement</i> (Nov. 1997)...	10
Office of the UNHCR, <i>Addressing Security Concerns Without Undermining Refugee Protection, UNHCR's Perspective</i> , para. 22, Rev. 1 (Nov. 29, 2001)	10

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Amicus curiae Columbia Law School Human Rights Institute is not a corporate entity for which a corporate disclosure statement is required (*See* Fed. R. App. P. 26.1).
